ENGINEERING, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to create a new
fund, the “Norton Sanitary Sewer System Construction Fund.”

SECTION 2.  That Eight Million Four Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine
Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($8,428,900.00) is hereby appropriated from the
Unappropriated Item of the Norton Sanitary Sewer System Construction Fund to the
Norton Sanitary Sewer System Construction Fund Capital Budget as a result of a WPCLF
loan for the Nash Heights Sewer Project construction and engineering.